



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 5392/2025

PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED....Petitioner

Through: Ms.Poorva Saigal with Ms.Reeta Singh,
Ms.Shirin Gupta, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas with
Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Advs for
CERC.

Mr.Abiha Zaidi with Ms.Suriti
Chowdhary, Mr.Pritam Raman Giritya,
Ms.Pragya Samal, Ms.Arushi, Advs for
R-2 & 3.

Mr.Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr.Gokul Sharma, Adv for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

09.12.2025

%

1. At the request made by the learned counsel for the respondent no.1 three weeks time is granted to file the counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
2. Rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed by the respondent no.2 may also be filed within two weeks from today.
3. List on 03.03.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

DECEMBER 9, 2025/S.Rawat